The present study has demonstrated how recreational fishing causes considerable selection

pressures on multiple life-history traits under various types of fishing regimes. In the

absence of harvest regulations, these selection pressures elevate energy allocations to

reproduction, maturation, and growth. Selection strengths on maturation size and growth

capacity exceed those on reproductive investment. The present study has also illustrated

the complex nature of fishing-induced life-history selection: for example, the direction and

magnitude of selection on growth capacity changes drastically when the size-selectivity of

harvesting is strengthened by large minimum-length limits (MinL-Ls) or trophy-size-ori-

ented recreational harvesting.

A primary goal of our work here was to systematically investigate the effects of dif-

ferent types of harvest regulations on the strengths of fishing-induced selection on several

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis in terms of percent changes in selection differentials on the three life-history
traits when the default value of each parameter is altered by ± 10%

Parameters Reproductive investment g Growth capacity hmax Size at maturation Lp50

?10% -10% ?10% -10% ?10% -10%

a 0.2 -0.3 -4.7 8.4 1.1 -0.3

b -17.5 10.2 99.1 52.3 39.7 13.4

c 0.1 -0.1 -2.6 3.5 0.4 -0.2

d 0.0 0.0 0.2 -0.2 0.0 0.0

t1 0.0 -0.1 13.3 -8.7 4.4 -3.8

x -0.2 0.2 5.6 -4.1 -0.3 0.8

wE -0.2 0.2 5.6 -4.1 -0.3 0.8

w 0.2 -0.2 -3.8 6.3 0.7 -0.3

q 0.0 0.0 0.2 -0.2 0.0 0.0

k -2.4 1.7 90.2 28.1 5.5 30.5

j -0.2 0.2 5.6 -4.2 -0.3 0.9

l 0.6 -0.7 -5.9 29.1 5.2 0.9

B1=2 0.1 -0.1 -1.4 1.7 0.2 -0.1

m -0.2 0.2 2.4 -3.0 1.4 -2.0

s -5.0 4.8 22.5 -8.1 -9.6 16.9

g -0.5 0.9 54.1 12.6 -0.8 4.6

h 0.1 -0.1 -3.3 5.2 0.3 -0.3

/ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in response variables that are larger than 10% in absolute value (i.e., sensitive or elastic changes) are
highlighted in bold. We chose an intermediate angling intensity (F = 0.67) with no harvest regulation

Evol Ecol (2011) 25:711–735 729

123

life-history traits. In addition to MinL-Ls, we therefore considered maximum-length limits

(MaxL-Ls) and harvestable-slot length limits (HSL-Ls), with the latter being designed to

protect immature and large fish simultaneously (Arlinghaus et al. 2010).

Applying different MinL-Ls is one of the most common harvest regulations in recre-

ational fisheries (Paukert et al. 2001). We find that MinL-Ls generally work well in

mitigating the strength of fishing-induced selection, in particular, on growth capacity and

maturation size. Although MinL-Ls strengthen the size-selectivity of harvesting, larger